



May 11, 2022

Ref: Sec/Sto/2022/05/01

**Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Limited**

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting dated May 11, 2022

Disclosure under Regulations 30, 33 and 42 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Ref: [Scrip code: 505890] - Kennametal India Limited

Our Letter No. Sec/Sto/2022/04/06 dated April 25, 2022

Dear Sir / Madam,

In further to our letter dated, April 25, 2022 informing you about the date of the Board meeting, we append hereunder the outcome of the Board Meeting held today:

- I. Based on the recommendations of the Audit Committee of the Board which met earlier in the day, the Board of Directors of Kennametal India Limited (the '**Company**') at its meeting held today considered and approved:
1. The Standalone Un-Audited Financial Results ("**UAFR**") of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022; and
 2. The Consolidated UAFR of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022.

Kindly find enclosed:

- a. The Standalone UAFR for the third quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022 as approved by the Board of Directors along with the Standalone Limited Review Reports issued by the Statutory Auditors and
- b. The Consolidated UAFR for the third quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022 as approved by the Board of Directors along with the Consolidated Limited Review Reports by the Statutory Auditors.

Please note that:

- i. There are no qualifications or matter of emphasis made by the Statutory Auditors in the Standalone Limited Review Reports for the third quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022.
 - ii. There are no qualifications or matter of emphasis made by the Statutory Auditors in the Consolidated Limited Review Reports for the third quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022.
- II.** Appointed Ms. Kelly Marie Boyer (DIN: 09540001) as an Additional Non-Executive and Non-Independent Director of the Company effective May 11, 2022. Ms. Boyer's profile is enclosed to this letter. Further, please note that:
- A. Ms. Boyer is not debarred from holding the office of Non-Executive Director of the Company; and
 - B. None of the Directors of the Company is *inter-se* related to Ms. Kelly Marie Boyer.
- III.** Declared an Interim Dividend of INR 24/- per equity share of INR 10/- each (240%) for the financial year 2021-22 and fixed the Record Date for the purpose of ascertaining the eligibility of shareholders for payment Interim Dividend as May 25, 2022.
- IV.** Decided to seek consent from the Shareholders of the Company by way of Ordinary Resolution(s) through Postal Ballot process for the following matters:
- A. Appointment of Ms. Kelly Marie Boyer (DIN: 09540001) as Non-Executive Director of the Company;
 - B. Approval of material related party transactions with Kennametal Inc., USA; and
 - C. Approval of material related party transactions with Kennametal Europe GmbH, Switzerland.
- In this regard, the Board of Directors has:
- A. appointed Mr. Vijayakrishna K T, Practising Company Secretary (FCS No.: 1788, COP No.: 980), as the Scrutinizer for conducting the said Postal ballot / e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner.
 - B. fixed May 12, 2022 as the cut-off date for determining the eligibility of the shareholders to vote in the said Postal Ballot proposals.
- V.** The Press Release on the aforesaid Financial Results of the Company is also enclosed to this letter and the same please be taken on record.

VI. Adopted the following amended policies / codes of the Company:

- A. Code of Conduct for the members of the Board and Senior Management;
- B. Nomination & Remuneration Committee Policy
- C. Nomination & Remuneration Committee Charter; and
- D. Code of conduct for regulating, monitoring and reporting of trading in securities by Designated Person and their immediate relatives;

Copy of the aforesaid policies / codes are being uploaded on the website of the Company at <https://www.kennametal.com/in/en/about-us/kil-financials/policies.html>

The meeting commenced at 2:00 PM and concluded at 5:45 PM.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You.

Yours Truly,

For **Kennametal India Limited**



Naveen Chandra P
General Manager – Legal & Company Secretary

Enclosures: As above

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
5th Floor, No.65/2, Block "A",
Bagmane Tridib, Bagmane
Tech Park, C V Raman Nagar,
Bengaluru 560093

T +91 80 4243 0700
F +91 80 4126 1228

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Kennametal India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the Statement') of Kennametal India Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 and the year to date results for the period 01 July 2021 to 31 March 2022, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

4. Based on our review conducted as above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Vijay Vikram
Singh

Digitally signed by
Vijay Vikram Singh
Date: 2022.05.11
16:42:37 +05'30'

Vijay Vikram Singh

Partner

Membership No. 059139

UDIN: 22059139AIUDBF9854

Bengaluru

11 May 2022



Kennametal India Limited

CIN: L27109KA1964PLC001546

Regd Office : 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bengaluru - 560 073

Website: www.kennametal.com/hi/about-us/kil-financials.html, Email: in.investorrelation@kennametal.com

Tel: +91 080 28394321, Fax: +91 080 28397572

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions, except per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I	INCOME						
	Revenue from operations	2,457	2,390	2,279	7,221	5,995	8,114
	Other income	20	34	16	72	71	85
	Total income	2,477	2,424	2,295	7,293	6,066	8,199
II	EXPENSES						
	Cost of materials consumed	729	705	653	2,103	1,676	2,196
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	623	601	703	1,843	1,514	2,175
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(121)	(114)	(175)	(342)	50	(46)
	Employee benefits expense	390	349	365	1,078	907	1,215
	Finance costs	-	-	-	-	3	3
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	88	89	94	269	284	378
	Other expenses	402	390	382	1,195	1,020	1,374
	Total expenses	2,111	2,020	2,022	6,146	5,454	7,295
III	Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II)	366	404	273	1,147	612	904
IV	Exceptional items (refer note 3)	-	-	-	-	(10)	(10)
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	366	404	273	1,147	602	894
VI	Tax expense/(credit)						
	Current tax	100	104	76	301	159	232
	Deferred tax (credit)/charge	(1)	(4)	(13)	(8)	(6)	(4)
	Deferred Tax adjustments relating to earlier years	(9)	-	-	(9)	-	-
	Total tax expense	90	100	63	284	153	228
VII	Net profit for the period/year (V-VI)	276	304	210	863	449	666
VIII	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(4)	-	5	(4)	11	2
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1	-	(1)	1	(3)	(1)
	Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(3)	-	4	(3)	8	1
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (VII+VIII)	273	304	214	860	457	667
X	Paid-up of equity share capital (21,978,240 shares of face value of ₹ 10 per share)	220	220	220	220	220	220
XI	Other equity	-	-	-	-	-	5,514
XII	Earnings per share [Face Value of ₹ 10 per share (not annualised)]						
	- Basic (₹)	12.57	13.83	9.55	39.27	20.43	30.29
	- Diluted (₹)	12.57	13.83	9.55	39.27	20.43	30.29



Kennametal India Limited

CIN: L27109KA1964PLC001546

Regd Office : 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bengaluru - 560 073

Website: www.kennametal.com/hi/about-us/kil-financials.html, Email: in.investorrelation@kennametal.com

Tel: +91 080 28394321, Fax: +91 080 28397572

Reporting of standalone segment wise revenue, results, segment assets and liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	<u>Revenue from operations</u>						
	Machining solutions	366	347	320	1,010	853	1,104
	Hard metal and hard metal products	2,090	2,043	1,959	6,211	5,142	7,010
	Revenue from operations	2,456	2,390	2,279	7,221	5,995	8,114
2	Segment Results						
	Machining Solutions	40	53	22	126	42	70
	Hard metal and hard metal products	389	411	306	1,211	747	1,073
	Total	429	464	328	1,338	789	1,143
	<u>Add / (Less) :</u>						
	Other unallocable income	15	13	13	40	27	38
	Other unallocable expenditure	(78)	(73)	(68)	(231)	(204)	(277)
	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	(10)	(10)
	Total profit before tax	366	404	273	1,147	602	894
3	Segment Assets						
	Machining solutions	1,042	963	652	1,042	652	697
	Hard metal and hard metal products	5,821	5,508	5,440	5,821	5,440	5,406
	Other unallocable assets	1,696	1,703	1,742	1,696	1,742	1,545
	Total assets	8,559	8,174	7,834	8,559	7,834	7,648
4	Segment Liabilities						
	Machining solutions	683	714	495	683	495	567
	Hard metal and hard metal products	1,194	1,056	1,277	1,194	1,277	1,257
	Other unallocable liabilities	83	80	99	83	99	90
	Total liabilities	1,960	1,850	1,871	1,960	1,871	1,914



Kennametal India Limited
CIN: L27109KA1964PLC001546

Regd Office : 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bengaluru - 560 073

Website: www.kennametal.com/hi/about-us/kil-financials.html, Email: in.investorrelation@kennametal.com

Tel: +91 080 28394321, Fax: +91 080 28397572

Notes to the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022

- 1 In terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the aforesaid statement of standalone unaudited financial results ("financial results") for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022 of the Company have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 11, 2022. The aforesaid financial results for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company.
- 2 The unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurements principles of applicable Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) and relevant SEBI circulars.
- 3 Exceptional items debited to the statement of financial results comprises of : (All amounts in ₹ millions)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
The Company also has a severance / separation scheme for certain employees and the aggregate compensation paid in accordance with the said scheme has been fully charged to the statement of profit and loss.	-	-	-	-	10	10

- 4 The above financial results of the Company are available on the Company's website and also on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) where the shares of the Company are listed.
- 5 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on December 4, 2020 had approved a Scheme of Amalgamation ('Scheme') for the merger of its wholly owned subsidiary, WIDIA India Tooling Private Limited ('WITPL') with its Holding Company, Kennametal India Limited ('KIL' or 'Company'). Pursuant to the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company has furnished the Scheme details to the Bombay Stock Exchange. The appointed date of the Scheme was 1st April 2021. Further, the Company has received approval for the said Scheme from the shareholders and Unsecured creditors of the Company at its meeting held on April 12, 2021 convened by Hon'ble NCLT, Bengaluru bench and the petition to that effect was filed with NCLT on April 29, 2021. The hearing date for the same was fixed on November 13, 2021, December 8, 2021 and March 31, 2022 by the Hon'ble NCLT Bengaluru bench and however, the matter was not heard on these dates. Further hearing date is being awaited for the next course of action.
- 6 Previous period figures have been regrouped and rearranged to make them comparable with the current period figures.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Kennametal India Limited

Vijaykrishnan Venkatesan Digitally signed by
Vijaykrishnan Venkatesan
Date: 2022.05.11 16:17:11
+05'30'

Venkatesan Vijaykrishnan
Managing Director

Bengaluru
May 11, 2022

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP

Walker Chandiook & Co LLP
5th Floor, No.65/2, Block "A",
Bagmane Tridib, Bagmane
Tech Park, C V Raman Nagar,
Bengaluru 560093

T +91 80 4243 0700
F +91 80 4126 1228

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Kennametal India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Kennametal India Limited ('the Holding Company') and Widia India Tooling Private Limited and Widia India Tooling Private Limited ("the subsidiary") (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 01 July 2021 to 31 March 2022, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29 March 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), to the extent applicable.

Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above , nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Vijay Vikram
Singh

Digitally signed by

Vijay Vikram Singh

Date: 2022.05.11

16:43:17 +05'30'

Vijay Vikram Singh

Partner

Membership No. 059139

UDIN: 22059139AIUDDP7507

Bengaluru

11 May 2022



Kennametal India Limited

CIN: L27109KA1964PLC001546

Regd Office : 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bengaluru - 560 073

Website: www.kennametal.com/hi/about-us/kil-financials.html, Email: in.investorrelation@kennametal.com

Tel: +91 080 28394321, Fax: +91 080 28397572

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions, except per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
I	INCOME						
	Revenue from operations	2,457	2,390	2,279	7,221	6,418	8,537
	Other income	21	35	32	75	56	69
	Total income	2,478	2,425	2,311	7,296	6,474	8,606
II	EXPENSES						
	Cost of materials consumed	729	705	653	2,103	1,676	2,196
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	623	601	655	1,843	1,667	2,327
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(121)	(114)	(122)	(342)	134	37
	Employee benefits expense	390	349	363	1,078	958	1,267
	Finance costs	-	-	-	-	3	3
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	88	89	94	269	285	379
	Other expenses	410	389	381	1,203	1,048	1,402
	Total expenses	2,119	2,019	2,024	6,154	5,771	7,611
III	Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II)	359	406	287	1,142	703	995
IV	Exceptional items (refer note 4)	-	-	-	-	(10)	(10)
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	359	406	287	1,142	693	985
VI	Tax expense/(credit)						
	Current tax	100	104	77	301	179	253
	Deferred tax (credit)/charge	(1)	(4)	(10)	(8)	(3)	(1)
	DeferredTax adjustments relating to earlier years	(9)	-	-	(9)	-	-
	Total tax expense	90	100	67	284	176	252
VII	Net profit for the period/year (V-VI)	269	306	220	858	517	733
VIII	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(4)	-	4	(4)	11	2
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	1	-	(1)	1	(3)	(1)
	Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(3)	-	3	(3)	8	1
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period/year (VII+VIII)	266	306	223	855	525	734
	Profit attributable to:						
	Owners	269	306	220	858	517	733
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total comprehensive income attributable to:	269	306	220	858	517	733
	Owners	(3)	-	3	(3)	8	1
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total comprehensive income attributable to:	(3)	-	3	(3)	8	1
	Owners	266	306	223	855	525	734
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total comprehensive income attributable to:	266	306	223	855	525	734
X	Paid-up of equity share capital	220	220	220	220	220	220
	(21,978,240 shares of face value of ₹ 10 per share)						
XI	Other equity	-	-	-	-	-	5,637
XII	Earnings per share						
	[Face Value of ₹ 10 per share (not annualised)]						
	- Basic (₹)	12.24	13.92	9.99	39.04	23.52	33.35
	- Diluted (₹)	12.24	13.92	9.99	39.04	23.52	33.35



Kennametal India Limited

CIN: L27109KA1964PLC001546

Regd Office : 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bengaluru - 560 073

Website: www.kennametal.com/hi/about-us/kil-financials.html, Email: in.investorrelation@kennametal.com

Tel: +91 080 28394321, Fax: +91 080 28397572

Reporting of consolidated segment wise revenue, results, segment assets and liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts in ₹ millions)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	Revenue from operations						
	Machining solutions	366	347	320	1,010	853	1,104
	Hard metal and hard metal products	2,090	2,043	1,959	6,211	5,565	7,433
	Revenue from operations	2,456	2,390	2,279	7,221	6,418	8,537
2	Segment Results						
	Machining Solutions	40	53	22	126	41	70
	Hard metal and hard metal products	382	413	321	1,206	852	1,175
	Total	422	466	343	1,332	893	1,245
	Add / (Less) :						
	Other unallocable income	15	13	11	41	22	34
	Other unallocable expenditure	(77)	(73)	(67)	(231)	(212)	(284)
	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	(10)	(10)
	Total profit before tax	359	406	287	1,142	693	985
3	Segment Assets						
	Machining solutions	1,042	963	652	1,042	652	697
	Hard metal and hard metal products	5,824	5,510	5,439	5,824	5,439	5,406
	Other unallocable assets	1,813	1,829	1,871	1,813	1,871	1,670
	Total assets	8,679	8,302	7,962	8,679	7,962	7,773
4	Segment Liabilities						
	Machining solutions	683	714	495	683	495	568
	Hard metal and hard metal products	1,196	1,056	1,280	1,196	1,280	1,257
	Other unallocable liabilities	81	81	100	81	100	91
	Total liabilities	1,960	1,851	1,875	1,960	1,875	1,916



Kennametal India Limited
CIN: L27109KA1964PLC001546

Regd Office : 8/9th Mile, Tumkur Road, Bengaluru - 560 073

Website: www.kennametal.com/hi/about-us/kil-financials.html, Email: in.investorrelation@kennametal.com

Tel: +91 080 28394321, Fax: +91 080 28397572

Notes to the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022

- 1 In terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the aforesaid statement of consolidated unaudited financial results ("financial results") for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022 of the Group have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on May 11, 2022. The aforesaid financial results for the quarter and nine months ended March 31, 2022 have been reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Company.
- 2 The unaudited financial results of Kennametal India Limited (the 'Company') and its subsidiary (together referred as 'Group') have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurements principles of applicable Indian Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) and relevant SEBI circulars.
- 3 The summarised standalone financial performance of the parent company is as under:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total revenue (including other income)	2,477	2,424	2,295	7,293	6,066	8,199
Profit before tax	366	404	273	1,147	602	894
Profit after tax	276	304	210	863	449	666
Total comprehensive income for the period/year ended	273	304	214	860	457	667

- 4 Exceptional items debited to the statement of financial results comprises of : (All amounts in ₹ millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	March 31, 2022	December 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	June 30, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
The Group also has a severance / separation scheme for certain employees and the aggregate compensation paid in accordance with the said scheme has been fully charged to the statement of profit and loss.	-	-	-	-	10	10

- 5 The above financial results of the Group are available on the Company's website and also on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) where the shares of the Company are listed.
- 6 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on December 4, 2020 had approved a Scheme of Amalgamation ('Scheme') for the merger of its wholly owned subsidiary, WIDIA India Tooling Private Limited ('WITPL') with its Holding Company, Kennametal India Limited ('KIL' or 'Company'). Pursuant to the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company has furnished the Scheme details to the Bombay Stock Exchange. The appointed date of the Scheme was 1st April 2021. Further, the Company has received approval for the said Scheme from the shareholders and Unsecured creditors of the Company at its meeting held on April 12, 2021 convened by Hon'ble NCLT, Bengaluru bench and the petition to that effect was filed with NCLT on April 29, 2021. The hearing date for the same was fixed on November 13, 2021, December 8, 2021 and March 31, 2022 by the Hon'ble NCLT Bengaluru bench and however, the matter was not heard on these dates. Further hearing date is being awaited for the next course of action.
- 7 Previous period figures have been regrouped and rearranged to make them comparable with the current period figures.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Kennametal India Limited

Vijaykrishnan
Venkatesan

Venkatesan Vijaykrishnan
Managing Director

Digitally signed by Vijaykrishnan
Venkatesan
Date: 2022.05.11 16:18:16 +05'30'

Bengaluru
May 11, 2022

Profile of Ms. Kelly Marie Boyer

Ms. Kelly Marie Boyer is a Vice President, Investor Relations at Kennametal Inc., (Ultimate holding Company of Kennametal India Limited) a \$1.8 billion multi-national company. Ms. Boyer's broad financial background specializing in corporate finance, M&A, treasury, and investor relations has been vital as Kennametal Inc. embarked on its current transformational multi-year margin improvement program. At the outset of her tenure as lead contact with shareholders, Kennametal Inc.'s share price increased over 200% over a period of 2 years.

Ms. Boyer, who has spent the majority of her career with industrial companies, has a proven track record of making key contributions that increased shareholder value, reduced costs, and minimized risk. She has extensive experience in M&A, strategic planning, investor relations, treasury, risk management and ESG. She is an expert at maintaining liquidity and optimizing the balance sheet in every type of economic environment. She has closed over 25 deals, ranging in size up to \$8 billion and totaling over \$21 billion in her career. She is a highly experienced analyst, leader, communicator and negotiator.

Prior to joining Kennametal Inc. in 2016, through her consulting company, Kelly Boyer & Associates, Inc., Ms. Boyer was CFO for a public global technology company, and Vice President, Investor Relations and Treasurer for a global industrial services and commodity trading company. As a consultant, Ms. Boyer also secured financing for several clients, including \$1 billion in acquisition financing for a global engineering and construction company. With her broad skill set ranging from strategic planning to treasury/corporate finance to M&A to investor relations, she has been instrumental in assisting companies develop and execute their long-term strategies.

Another key highlight of Ms. Boyer's career includes Treasurer of a multi-national generic pharmaceutical company, successfully financing a major growth initiative during the challenging economic environment of 2006 through 2009. She has worked across the entire spectrum of credit levels and has also worked extensively with private equity and investment banking firms.

Ms. Boyer served on the Board for the Pittsburgh Ballet Theatre for five years, focusing on establishing a solid financial base and strategic long-term plan for the organization. She has also served as corporate officer and sat on the Boards of subsidiaries of public companies during her tenure as Treasurer for a number of companies.

Ms. Boyer is a Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) and holds a Bachelor of Commerce (B.Com.) from the University of Saskatchewan, with a double major in Finance and Economics.

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE**DATE: May 11, 2022**CONTACT: Swastika.Mukherjee@kennametal.com**Kennametal India EBT up 25.09% for quarter ending March 31, 2022; announces 240% Interim dividend**

Kennametal India Limited (KIL) continued its growth momentum in the third quarter of FY22 (ending March 31, 2022), registering strong performance on all key financial parameters. On a consolidated basis, sales grew to **₹ 2,457 Mn, 7.8%** higher as compared to the same quarter last fiscal. EBT (before exceptional items) was **₹ 359 Mn, up 25.09%** over the same quarter, last fiscal. The company sustained growth across the Hard Metals and Machine Tools segments, despite the current macroeconomic and geopolitical tensions.

Commenting on the results, Vijaykrishnan Venkatesan, Managing Director, KIL said, “Our performance has been consistent as we have clocked growth over a strong base last year amid the prevailing market uncertainties. With commodity prices witnessing an unprecedented surge and industries grappling with various supply chain constraints, we continue to remain focused on diversifying our customer base, growing through new product launches to enhance customer value, and augmenting our internal efficiencies.”

KIL announced a 240% Interim dividend of ₹ 24/- per share for FY22 as against ₹ 20/- per share for FY21.

About Kennametal

Kennametal India Limited is a subsidiary of Kennametal Inc., USA. With over 80 years as an industrial technology leader, Kennametal Inc. delivers productivity to customers through materials science, tooling, and wear-resistant solutions. Customers across aerospace, earthworks, energy, general engineering, and transportation turn to Kennametal to help them manufacture with precision and efficiency. Every day approximately 8,600 employees are helping customers in more than 60 countries to stay competitive. Kennametal generated approximately \$1.8 billion in revenues in fiscal 2021. Learn more at www.kennametal.com. Follow @Kennametal: Twitter, Instagram, Facebook, LinkedIn, and YouTube.